

No. 24-3259

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

WORLD VISION, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AUBRY McMAHON,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington

Honorable James L. Robart

(2:21-cv-00920-JLR)

**BRIEF OF THE ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Rachel N. Morrison
Eric N. Kniffin
ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER
1730 M Street, N.W. Suite 910
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1200
rmorrison@eppc.org

Michael B. Buschbacher
Austin Lipari
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
202-955-0620
mbuschbacher@boydengray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT WAS DESIGNED TO END GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE WITH RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS.	4
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS JUDICIAL SECOND-GUESSING OF WORLD VISION’S DECISION NOT TO HIRE PLAINTIFF.....	8
III. FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES ALSO SUPPORT A BROAD READING OF TITLE VII’S PROTECTION OF RELIGIOUS HIRING DECISIONS.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Behrend v. S.F. Zen Ctr., Inc.</i> , 108 F.4th 765 (9th Cir. 2024)	15, 16
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	18
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Del., Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	11
<i>McMahon v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (W.D. Wash. 2023)	5, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	10
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (W.D. Wash. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 619 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>and aff'd</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	18

<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)	17, 19, 20
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	18
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	10
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	19, 20
Act of Toleration of 1689, 1 W. & M., ch. 18.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EEOC, <i>Section 12: Religious Discrimination</i> (Jan. 15, 2021).....	17
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (Bennett ed. 2010) (1689)	7
Jonathan Mayhew, <i>Observations on the Charter and Conduct of the Society for the Propagation of the Gospel in Foreign Parts</i> (1763)	8
Kevin Pybas, <i>Disestablishment in the Louisiana and Missouri Territories</i> , in <i>Disestablishment and Religious Dissent: Church-State Relations in the New American States 1776-1833</i> (Esbeck & Hartog eds., 2019).....	9
Letter from James Madison to John Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806).....	9
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	8
St. Joseph’s Abbey, <i>We Live by the Work of Our Hands & Our Day</i>	14
